

**CASE No. SC21-918**

L.T. CASE No. 1D19-2819

---

**In the Supreme Court of Florida**

---

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED, FLORIDA COMMISSIONER OF  
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**PETITIONERS' JOINT INITIAL BRIEF**

---

GENEVIEVE HALL (FBN 724661)  
STEVEN HALL (FBN 58952)  
Office of the General Counsel  
Florida Department  
of Agriculture and Consumer  
Services  
407 S. Calhoun Street, Ste. 520  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399  
(850) 245-1000  
Genevieve.Hall@FDACS.gov  
Steven.Hall@FDACS.gov

EDWARD G. GUEDES (FBN 768103)  
JAMIE A. COLE (FBN 767573)  
Weiss Serota Helfman  
Cole & Bierman, P.L.  
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.,  
Suite 700  
Coral Gables, FL 33134  
(305) 854-0800  
eguedes@wsh-law.com  
jacole@wsh-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioners (other counsel included on signature page)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 5

    A. The Trial Court Proceedings ..... 5

    B. First District Court of Appeal Proceedings ..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ELECTED OFFICIALS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY ..... 13

    A. Local Legislative Immunity Generally ..... 14

    B. The Florida Constitution Recognizes Legislative Immunity. . 17

    C. The Penalty Provisions Violate the Elected Officials’ Legislative Immunity. .... 24

    D. The Legislature Cannot Abrogate the Elected Officials’ Legislative Immunity. .... 33

II. THE FIRST DISTRICT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PENALTY PROVISIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION IMMUNITY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ..... 38

    A. Governmental Function Immunity Generally. .... 40

B. The Penalty Provisions Conflict with Governmental Function Immunity. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005) .....	40
<i>Barnett v. Dep’t of Finan. Servs.</i> , 303 So. 3d 508 (Fla. 2020) .....	49
<i>Bd. of Com’rs of Marion Cty. v. Jewett</i> , 184 Ind. 63, 110 N.E. 553 (1915) .....	31
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	15, 16, 28
<i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004) .....	56
<i>Carollo v. Platinum Advisors, LLC</i> , 319 So. 3d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021) .....	16
<i>Carter v. City of Stuart</i> , 468 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1985) .....	17, 41
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981) .....	17, 41
<i>Cent. Advert. Co. v. City of Novi</i> , 283 N.W.2d 730 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979) .....	46
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991) .....	41
<i>City of Freeport v. Beach Comm. Bank</i> , 108 So. 3d 684 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	39, 40

<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	21
<i>City of Pompano Bch. v. Big Daddy’s, Inc.</i> , 375 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1979) .....	25
<i>City of Pompano Beach v. Swerdlow Lightspeed Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 942 So. 2d 455.....	16
<i>City of West Palm Beach v. Haver</i> , No. SC20-1284, 2021 WL 4467768 (Fla. Sept. 30, 2021) .....	22, 23
<i>Comm. Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) .....	Passim
<i>Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Servs. v. Yamuni</i> , 529 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1988) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>Detournay v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 127 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	23
<i>Ervin v. City of N. Miami Beach</i> , 66 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1953) .....	30
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> , 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	50
<i>Everton v. Willard</i> , 426 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1983) .....	21
<i>Florida Gun Shows, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , No. 18-62345- FAM, 2019 WL 2026496 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 19, 2019) .....	46
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	10, 18, 19, 25
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. Seminole Cty.</i> , 579 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991) .....	35
<i>Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	54

<i>Hennagan v. Dep’t of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 467 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	53
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>J. S. K. Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Lacey</i> , 493 P.2d 1015 (Wash. Ct. App. 1972).....	46
<i>Junior v. Reed</i> , 693 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	16
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989) .....	10, 41, 48
<i>Kawananakoa v. City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 413 P.3d 403 (Haw. Ct. App. 2018) .....	31
<i>Kerttula v. Abood</i> , 686 P.2d 1197 (Alaska 1984) .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013) .....	18, 19, 28, 34
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992) .....	11, 19, 32
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014) .....	23
<i>McGhee v. Volusia Cty.</i> , 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996) .....	54
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1966) .....	36, 37
<i>Merkle v. Guardianship of Jacoby</i> , 912 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	30
<i>Metro. Dade Cty. Fair Hous. &amp; Emp’t Appeals Bd. v. Sunrise Vill. Mobile Home Park, Inc.</i> , 511 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1987) .....	31

<i>Miami-Dade Cty. v. Jones</i> , 232 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of S. Miami</i> , 812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) .....	38
<i>P.C.B. P’ship v. City of Largo</i> , 549 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	16
<i>Pollock v. Fla. Dep’t of Hwy. Patrol</i> , 882 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2004) .....	47
<i>Rainbow Lighting, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 707 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	25
<i>Shea v. Cochran</i> , 680 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	45
<i>Skokos v. Corradini</i> , 900 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1995) .....	31
<i>Sloban v. Fla. Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 982 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	41
<i>Spallone v. U.S.</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990) .....	15, 27
<i>State ex rel. Ayres v. Gray</i> , 69 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1953) .....	14
<i>State Rd. Dep’t v. Tharp</i> , 1 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1941) .....	57
<i>State v. City of Weston</i> , 316 So. 3d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021) .....	Passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 295 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 2020) .....	21
<i>State v. Neilson</i> , 419 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982) .....	22

<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Steiner v. Superior Ct.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 1771 (Ct. App. 1996).....	31
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	15, 26, 34
<i>Trianon Park Condominium Ass’n v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	15, 36
<i>Volusia Cty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) .....	13
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009) .....	30, 41, 47, 52
<i>Woods v. Gamel</i> , 132 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Wright v. City of Miami Gardens</i> , 200 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2016) .....	14
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993) .....	31
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp., Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992).....	17

**Constitution, Statutes, and Other Authorities**

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const .....	14
Art. I, § 24(a), Fla. Const .....	21
Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const.....	14, 17, 18, 23, 24, 33
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....	7, 9, 18, 22



§ 57.105, Fla. Stat.....	48
§ 125.66, Fla. Stat.....	42, 52
§ 166.041, Fla. Stat.....	42
§ 790.33, Fla. Stat.....	Passim
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 11–20 (2011).....	46
